


















































































  Amendment 4 RFP #10495 

  Employnet 
 

Prepared by T. Skinner 

FINAL  Page 1 of 6 

 

AMENDMENT #4  

TO  

COUNTYWIDE SERVICE AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

And 

EMPLOYNET, INC. 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 is made to the Countywide Service Agreement for Temporary 

Employment Services by and between EMPLOYNET, INC., hereinafter referred to as 

“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, 

hereinafter referred to as “County” (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date 

opposite the respective signatures below.  

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Countywide Service Agreement dated January 7, 2016, 

pursuant to Request for Proposals #10495 (RFP) which required, among other things, that the 

proposed vendor include a statement of minimum pay rates for specified positions; and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR, formerly Nova Management, Inc, completed an Assignment 

and Assumption AGREEMENT with the County on May 5, 2017 assigning all of the obligations 

originally entered into with Nova Management, Inc. over to Employnet, Inc.; and   

WHEREAS, wherever appearing it the Countywide Service Agreement, the term 

CONTRACTOR shall refer to Employnet, Inc. rather than to Nova Management, Inc.; and          

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 18, 2018 (hereinafter, 

“Amendment No. 1” to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2019 

with no increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and  

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 22, 2019 (hereinafter, 

“Amendment No. 2” to increase the minimum pay rate for several positions to a rate of no less that 

twelve dollars ($12.00) per hour to meet the minimum wage requirement for the state of California  

retroactive to January 1, 2019; and        

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 19, 2019 (hereinafter, 

“Amendment No. 3” to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2020 

and to increase the minimum pay rate for several positions to a rate of no less that thirteen dollars 

($13.00) per hour to meet the minimum wage requirement for the state of California beginning 

January 1, 2020; and        

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Countywide Service Agreement to extend the term for 

six (6) additional months through June 30, 2021 to allow a new RFP to be completed and increase 

the minimum pay rate for several positions to a rate of no less that fourteen dollars ($14.00) per 

hour to meet the minimum wage requirement for the state of California effective January 1, 2021. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 075A15EE-45CF-43C3-BEA9-CF5A57D556ACDocuSign Envelope ID: EE5FE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588



  Amendment 4 RFP #10495 

  Employnet 
 

Prepared by T. Skinner 

FINAL  Page 2 of 6 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Countywide 

Service Agreement in the following manner: 

 

1. Amend Section 5.1 “The initial term shall commence with the signing of this 

AGREEMENT through and including December 31, 2019, with the option to extend 

this AGREEMENT for one (1) additional one (1) year period.” and replacing it with 

“The initial term shall commence with the signing of this AGREEMENT through and 

including June 30, 2021.” 

 

2. ATTACHMENT B-3: PRICE SCHEUDLE, dated January 1, 2020 is deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with ATTACHMENT B-4 PRICE SCHEDULE, dated November 25, 2020, 

attached hereto, and made part of this Amendment No. 4, to bring all positions in 

compliance with the State of California minimum wage requirement that becomes effective 

January 1, 2021, and the rates set forth in ATTACHMENT B-4 PRICE SCHEDULE shall 

be applied January 1, 2021.  

 

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 

AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue 

in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. 

 

4. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed 

by the County on January 7, 2016. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 075A15EE-45CF-43C3-BEA9-CF5A57D556ACDocuSign Envelope ID: EE5FE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588



  Amendment 4 RFP #10495 

  Employnet 
 

Prepared by T. Skinner 

FINAL  Page 3 of 6 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year 

written below. 

 

MONTEREY COUNTY  EMPLOYNET, INC.   

   

  By: 

Contracts/Purchasing Officer  Signature of Chair, President, or  

Vice-President 

   

Dated:   

  Printed Name and Title 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   

  Dated: 

   

Deputy Auditor/Controller   

  By: 

Dated:  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, 

CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 

   

Approved as to Liability Provisions:   

  Printed Name and Title 

   

Risk Management  Dated: 

   

Dated:   

   

Approved as to Form:   

   

   

Deputy County Counsel   

   

Dated:   

 

 

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the 
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) 
specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited 
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with 
the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the 
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to 
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an 
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall 
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 075A15EE-45CF-43C3-BEA9-CF5A57D556AC

12/3/2020 | 11:44 AM PST

PresidentCharles Tope

12/3/2020 | 4:53 PM PST

Carol deLeon VP

DocuSign Envelope ID: EE5FE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588

12/4/2020 | 3:15 PM PST

12/4/2020 | 3:22 PM PST

12/4/2020 | 3:46 PM PST



  Amendment 4 RFP #10495 

  Employnet 
 

Prepared by T. Skinner 

FINAL  Page 4 of 6 

 

ATTACHMENT B-4 PRICE SCHEDULE  

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021 

 
NOTE: Pay and bill rate increase to comply with minimum wage increase to $14.00 per hour effective Jan. 1, 2021 

 

 

Company Name:__Employnet, Inc. ___________________________________________ 

 

Authorized Proposer: ___Carol De Leon____________ Date: __November 25, 2020___ 

 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 075A15EE-45CF-43C3-BEA9-CF5A57D556ACDocuSign Envelope ID: EE5FE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588



  Amendment 4 RFP #10495 

  Employnet 
 

Prepared by T. Skinner 

FINAL  Page 5 of 6 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 075A15EE-45CF-43C3-BEA9-CF5A57D556ACDocuSign Envelope ID: EE5FE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588



  Amendment 4 RFP #10495 

  Employnet 
 

Prepared by T. Skinner 

FINAL  Page 6 of 6 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
If applicable, indicate special rate when assignment is at a Health or Medical Facility.  Indicate N/A  

(not applicable), if CONTRACTOR does not have special rate(s). 

*If County of Monterey refers candidate to Employnet, County will receive a payroll discounted markup 

rate of 35% and 40% for professional positions, 54% for medical positions.    

 

 

 

 

-- End of Attachment B-4 -- 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 075A15EE-45CF-43C3-BEA9-CF5A57D556ACDocuSign Envelope ID: EE5FE36E-12E0-4B2B-AC5B-C9236781D588




